

### Summary:

## Fingrid Oyj

**Primary Credit Analyst:**

Gustav Liedgren, Stockholm (46) 8-440-5916; [gustav\\_liedgren@standardandpoors.com](mailto:gustav_liedgren@standardandpoors.com)

**Secondary Contact:**

Alf Stenqvist, Stockholm (46) 8-440-5925; [alf\\_stenqvist@standardandpoors.com](mailto:alf_stenqvist@standardandpoors.com)

### Table Of Contents

---

Rationale

Outlook

## Summary:

# Fingrid Oyj

**Credit Rating:** AA-/Stable/A-1+

## Rationale

The rating on Finnish transmission system operator (TSO) Fingrid Oyj reflects the company's stand-alone credit profile (SACP), which Standard & Poor's Ratings Services assesses at 'a', as well as Standard & Poor's opinion that there is a "high" likelihood that The Republic of Finland (AAA/Stable/A-1+) would provide timely and sufficient extraordinary support in the event of financial distress.

Fingrid's SACP reflects its strategic monopoly position as the electrical TSO in Finland. It further reflects Fingrid's strong record of network efficiency, a transparent and favorable regulatory framework, and the company's clear strategic focus on the national electricity transmission network and enhancement of the Nordic electricity market. The SACP and the ratings are constrained by what we regard as Fingrid's "significant" financial risk profile in light of our expectations of relatively high leverage resulting from an extensive ongoing investment program, and some volume risk.

The "high" likelihood of extraordinary support is based on our assessment of Fingrid's "very important" role to Finland, reflecting its clear strategic importance to the government as the monopoly provider of an essential and critical service. It is further based on the company's "strong" link to the government, reflecting the state's majority ownership, which we expect to continue over the long term.

### Key business and profitability expectations

Fingrid announced in September 2011 that it will increase grid tariffs by an average of 30% at the beginning of 2012, the first year in the new four-year regulatory period. Although an increase was expected, the magnitude of the rise is positive and will support the company's operating cash-flow generation in a period when investment requirements are significant. In the current regulatory period (2008-2011), we estimate that Fingrid has undercharged its customers by some €250 million compared with what was allowed under the regulatory framework. We understand Fingrid will not claim this amount back from customers as a result of an agreement with its new majority owners. This deficit was incurred due to Fingrid's previous ownership structure, whereby its largest owners were also its largest customers.

Fingrid's EBITDA margin was largely unchanged at 30% for the 12 months ended June 30, 2011, compared with 32% in the previous corresponding period. We expect that this ratio will gradually improve over the near to medium term as the planned tariff increase will directly result in higher margins.

### Key cash flow and capital-structure expectations

Fingrid has initiated an ambitious €1.7 billion investment plan for 2010-2020, which includes enhancement of the transmission grid, strengthening of cross-border connections, and investments in reserve power. For the first six months of 2011, capital expenditure stood at €111 million, compared with €160 million for full-year 2010. In our view, this heavy investment program is likely to lead to continuing negative free operating cash flows and slightly increased debt levels, although the planned anticipated tariff increase will offset this to some extent.

For the 12 months ended June 30, 2011, funds from operations (FFO) to adjusted debt strengthened to 12.2%, compared with 11.6% in the corresponding previous period. Adjusted FFO to interest and debt to capital stood at 5.4x and 66% compared with 5.3x and 65%, respectively, in the same period in 2010. We expect the ratio of FFO to debt to remain above 10% over the near term and gradually move towards 13%-15% in the medium term, a level which we consider commensurate with the current SACP.

## Liquidity

The short-term rating is 'A-1+'. We view Fingrid's liquidity position as adequate, in our view. Projected sources of liquidity--mainly operating cash flow, cash on the balance sheet and available committed credit lines--exceed projected uses that mainly consist of committed investments, debt maturities, and dividends by more than 1.2x over the next 12 months. In line with our liquidity criteria, we have included only debt maturities for the next six months as Fingrid has certain strong credit characteristics, namely well-established and solid relationships with its core Nordic and international banks, a high standing in the credit markets as evidenced by a recent bond issuance at very tight levels, and generally prudent financial risk management.

As of June 30, 2011, the group had €240 million in cash and marketable short-term securities and access to a fully undrawn €250 million revolving credit facility, maturing in April 2016. In addition, we understand that Fingrid issued a Swedish kronor 1.0 billion (about €109 million) bond in October 2011. This compares with €400 million in short-term debt, of which €270 million is due by the end of 2011.

We expect Fingrid to generate similar FFO in 2011 as it did in 2010. We expect this to improve in 2012 as a result of the planned tariff increase. We believe that discretionary cash flow will likely remain modestly negative over the near to medium term, due to the company's extensive investment program and gradually increasing dividends. The deficit will be covered with additional debt.

We will continue to closely monitor Fingrid's liquidity policies and funding plans closely in light of the large investment program. At the current rating level, we assume Fingrid will maintain a prudent approach to liquidity management and pre-funding of capital expenditures. We expect that Fingrid will continue to enjoy good access to the capital markets and fund most of its investments with longer-dated bonds.

## Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that we would affirm the ratings on Fingrid, in accordance with our criteria on government-related entities, even if we were to lower our assessment of the company's SACP by one notch. It further reflects our belief that Fingrid will remain strategically important to the Finnish government as Finland's monopoly TSO, and that there will be no material changes in government ownership in the near to medium term.

We could raise the ratings if the likelihood of government support were to further increase, for example if the link between Fingrid and the Finnish state were to further strengthen. Conversely, we could lower the ratings if we perceived a weakening of the likelihood of extraordinary state support, for example, in the event of an unexpected dilution of the government ownership stake. In addition, we could lower the ratings if Fingrid's SACP were to weaken by more than one notch. This could result from a change in the group's financial policies, an unexpected shortfall in liquidity, and a significant negative impact on its credit measures and financial risk profile.

### Additional Contact:

Infrastructure Finance Ratings Europe; InfrastructureEurope@standardandpoors.com

**Additional Contact:**

Infrastructure Finance Ratings Europe; InfrastructureEurope@standardandpoors.com

Copyright © 2011 by Standard & Poors Financial Services LLC (S&P), a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of S&P. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P, its affiliates, and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions, regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P's opinions and analyses do not address the suitability of any security. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain credit-related analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, [www.standardandpoors.com](http://www.standardandpoors.com) (free of charge), and [www.ratingsdirect.com](http://www.ratingsdirect.com) and [www.globalcreditportal.com](http://www.globalcreditportal.com) (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at [www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees](http://www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees).